-50, -25% and keeping the remaining parameters unchan-

ged. The results of the production rate analysis are shown in

Table 8 and the corresponding curve representing of the

minimum integrated total cost is plotted in Fig. 11 as well.

Effect of setup cost S on the optimal solution (linear

case)

To study how various setup cost S affect the optimal

solution of the model, the demand sensitivity analysis is

performed by changing the values of parameter S by ?50,

?25, -50, -25% and keeping the remaining parameters

unchanged. The results of the setup cost analysis are shown

in Table 9 and the corresponding curve representing of the

minimum integrated total cost is plotted in Fig. 12 as well.

Effect of purchase cost cb and production cost cv
on the optimal solution (linear case)

To study how various purchase cost cb and production cost cv
affect the optimal solution of themodel, the demand sensitivity

analysis is performed by changing the values of parameter

cb and cv by ?50, ?25, -50, -25% and keeping the

remaining parameters unchanged. The results of the purchase

Table 7 Effect of demand on the optimal solution

x D L A Lð Þ ¼ xþ yL where

x ¼ 1� 1
x

� �

A0 and

y ¼ A0

xL0

m Q ITC

5.00 ?50% (1500) 8 25.00 6 125 2424

6 23.75 6 125 2395

4 22.50 5 153 2523

3 21.87 4 199 2779

?25% (1250) 8 25.00 5 127 2300

6 23.75 5 127 2271

4 22.50 4 159 2372

3 21.87 4 178 2606

-25% (750) 8 25.00 4 111 1915

6 23.75 3 111 1885

4 22.50 3 147 1938

3 21.87 2 214 2068

-50% (500) 8 25.00 3 113 1630

6 23.75 3 113 1600

4 22.50 3 119 1631

3 21.87 2 175 1715

3
4

5
6

7
8

10

15

20

25
2050

2100

2150

2200

2250

2300

2350

Lead Time(L)Ordering Cost(A)

In
te

rg
ra

te
d

To
ta

l C
os

t (
IT

C
)

Fig. 9 Graphical representation

of the optimal solution in

ordering cost dependent on lead

time in logarithmic case

J Ind Eng Int (2017) 13:393–416 409

123

cost cb and production cost cv rate analysis are shown in

Table 10 and the corresponding curve representing of the

minimum integrated total cost is plotted in Fig. 13 as well.

Effect of demand D on the optimal solution

(logarithmic case)

To study how various demand D affect the optimal solution

of the model, the demand sensitivity analysis is performed

by changing the values of parameter D by ?50, ?25, -50,

-25% and keeping the remaining parameters unchanged.

The results of the demand analysis are shown in Table 11

and the corresponding curve representing of the minimum

integrated total cost is plotted in Fig. 14 as well.